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Nomenclature (CN) Bezeichnungen (CN) Nomenclature (CN)EN FRDE
  1: DC output monitor pin (+V)
  2: Remote sensing pin (+S)
  3: DC output monitor pin (–V)
  4: Remote sensing pin (–S)
  5: Current balance pin (CB)
  6: Signal ground pin for Current balance (CBG)
  7: Remote control pin (+RC)
  8: Remote control pin (–RC)
  9: No connect
10: No connect
11: Alarm output pin (ALMC)

(collector)
12: Alarm output pin (ALME)

(emitter)

Signal I/O connector: Provided as a standard accessory.
Shorted: (1 – 2), (3 – 4), and (7 – 8)
Mounted to CN at shipment.

Note:
Do not connect a load to the DC output monitor pins
(+V or  –V).

  1:DC-Ausgangs -Überwachung (+V)
  2:Extern Stromerkennung (+S)
  3:DC-Ausgangs -Überwachung (–V)
  4:Extern Stromerkennung (–S)
  5:Stromausgleich (CB)
  6:Signalerdungs Stromvergleich (CBG)
  7:Freigabe (+RC)
  8:Freigabe (–RC)
  9:Nicht benutzen
10:Nicht benutzen
11:Alarmausgangsanschluss (ALMC) (Kollektor)
12:Alarmausgangsanschluss (ALME) (Emitter)

Signal-E/A-Stecker:  Als Standardzubehör geliefert.
Kurzgeschlossen:  (1 – 2), (3 – 4) und (7 – 8)
Bei Versand auf das CN-Gerät montiert.

Anmerkung:
Schließen Sie keine Last an die für die Überwachung
des DC-Ausgangs Klemmen an (+V oder –V).

  1:Broche de sortie en c.c. du moniteur (+V)
  2:Broche de télédétection (+S)
  3:Broche de sortie en c.c. du moniteur (–V)
  4:Broche de télédétection (–S)
  5:Broche d'équilibrage de courant (CB)
  6:Broche de mise à la terre de signal pour équilibrage

du courant (CBG)
  7:Broche de télécommande (+RC)
  8:Broche de télécommande (–RC)
  9:Non connecté
10:Non connecté
11:Broche de sortie d’alarme  (ALMC)

(collecteur)
12:Broche de sortie d’alarme  (ALME)

(émetteur)

Connecteur E/S du signal :  Fourni en tant qu’acces-
soire standard.
Court-circuité :  (1 – 2), (3 – 4) et (7 – 8)
Monté sur la CN lors de l'expédition.

Remarque:
Ne connectez pas de charge aux broches de sortie en
c.c. du moniteur (+V ou  –V).
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MODEL S8JX-P(300/600W)

EN

FR

DE

SWITCHING POWER SUPPLY

0191624-0A

Precautions for Correct UseEN Maßnahmen für korrekten AnwendungDE Precaution d'usage pour une utilisation correcteFR
■Parallel operation Fig.12

When the CB pin (pin 5 on CN) and the CBG pin (pin 6 on CN) are connected, the current
balance function operates and parallel operation is possible.
Up to 5 Units can be connected.
Notes:
1. Use 2-conductor shielded cable as connection wire (＊ 6).
2. Adjust the output voltage of each power supply to the same value within 1% or 100 mV,

whichever is smaller.During parallel operation, it is possible that the load current will flow
excessively to either power supply and damage internal components.

3. Parallel operation is used to increase static capacity. Output voltage may drop with sudden
load fluctuations.

4. There may be steps in the rising waveform of the output voltage during parallel operation.
5. Remove the standard supplied connector and prepare a connector separately.
6. When N units are connected, a rush current equal to xN the current of one unit will flow.

Check the characteristics of the external fuse or breaker and select appropriately so that
the fuse does not blow or the breaker does not trip due to the rush current.

■Remote Sensing Function Fig.13

This function is used to compensate for voltage drops on the load lines.Connect the +S pin
(pin 2 on CN) to the positive load terminal and the –S pin (pin 4 on CN) to the negative load
terminal to enable remote sensing.
When not using the remote sensing function, use the standard connector. The + S and +V
pins (pin 1 on CN) and the – S and – V pins (pin 3 on CN) will be connected.
Notes:
1. Use 2-conductor shielded cable as connection wire (＊ 7).
2 .Use as thick a wire as possible since high voltage drops on the load lines (＊ 8) may

activate the overvoltage protection function.
3. The total line voltage drop (+ side line and – side line) must be less than 0.3 V.
4. If the sensing line is too long, it is necessary to put an electrolytic capacitor across the load

terminals. Please take note that the electrolytic capacitor may generate heat due to the
ripple current, depending on connected load. Therefore, the electrolytic capacitor must
have a ripple current allowance higher then the output ripple current.

5. The stability and accuracy of the output will deteriorate if the +S or – S pins are open.
Always connect the +S and –S pins.

6. Remove the standard supplied connector and prepare a connector separately.
7. Make sure the remote sensing pins (+S, –S) are not open.

■Remote Control Function Fig.14

This function turns outputs ON and OFF using an external signal while input voltage is ap-
plied, using the +RC pin (pin 7 on CN) and the –RC pin (pin 8 on CN). Connect a switch or
transistor to the +RC and –RC pins to use the remote control function.
When not using this function, the +RC and –RC pins are shorted by using the standard
connector.

+RC Level for –RC
Short or L (0 to 0.8V) 

Open or H (2.4 to 12V)

Output
ON
OFF

Built-in Fan Motor
Rotate
Stop

The Maximum input voltage: 12V max.
The Maximum allowable reverse voltage: –1V max.   Sink Current: 3.5mA
Notes:
1. Use 2-conductor shielded cable or twisted-pair cable as connection wire.
2. The remote control circuit is isolated from the input and output circuits of the power supply.
3. Remove the standard supplied connector and prepare a connector separately.
4. If a reverse voltage is applied to the remote control pin, output voltage ON/OFF will not be

possible. Exercise caution when wiring.

■Alarm output function Fig.15

The Power failure alarm indicator will light red to indicate an output voltage error if overload,
overvoltage, or overheat protection is activated, if a drop in the input voltage causes the
output voltage to drop, if the built-in fan motor stops, and during remote control standby. The
alarm is also output externally by a transistor.

Transistor output: 30 VDC max., 50 mA max.  Residual voltage when ON: 2 V max,
leakage current when OFF: 0.1 mA max.
Alarm detection voltage: Approx. 80% of output voltage setting
The transistor output is turned OFF if an alarm is detected (no power to pins 11 and 12 on CN),
and the LED indicator is lit (⑥ : red).

Notes:
1. This function monitors the voltage at the power supply output terminals. To check actual

voltage, measure the voltage on the load side.
2. Remove the standard supplied connector and prepare a connector separately.

■Peak Output Current Fig.16

(S8JX-P30024□□□ /S8JX-P60024□□□ )
See product catalogue for details.

■Signal I/O Connector Harness Manufacture Method
This product is using PHD connector made from JAPAN SOLDERLESS TERMINAL MFG
CO LTD. Regarding to manufacture of a connector, it becomes the regulation as following.
1. Appricable Wire and Crimping tool

Appreciable wire per barrel size is UL1007 (standard wire ) and its equivalent standard wire
can be used. Regarding the AWG#22, use UL1061 or its equivalent standard wire, because
wire insulation outer diameter of UL1061 is small. Wire size is AWG#26 to AWG#22 and
insulation outer dia is ø1.0 to ø1.5 mm.
Crimping tool is as below.

Crimping tool

AP-K2 or AP-KS

Crimping applicator

MKS-L-10 or MKS-LS-10

Dies

SPHD-001-05

2. Crimping
The reference value of wire strip is 2.3mm. Addording to wire to be used, adjust dials of
applicator to a proper crimp height.
Table of crimp height

Wire size

UL1007
AWG26

UL1007
AWG24

UL1061
AWG22

Insulation O.D (mm)

1.3

1.5

1.4

Conductor part

0.60 to 0.70

0.65 to 0.75

0.70 to 0.80

Insulation part (Ref.value)

1.7

1.8

1.8

Crimp height (mm)

Notes:
1. Crimp height at wire barrel should be set to pre-determined dimensions.
2. Adjust crimp height at wire insulation barrel to the extent that wire insulation is slightly

pressed, and set it so that crimping is not excessivery.
3. Crimping condition at wire insulation barrel is as below Fig.17 .
Check the tensile strength at crimped part when operation finishes.
Table of tensile strength at crimped part

Wire size
UL1007
AWG26
UL1007
AWG24
UL1061
AWG22

Requirement N min.

20

30

40

Reference value N

39.2 to 45.1

68.6 to 74.5

92.1 to 96.0

Check of crimping appearance visually for correct crimping as referring to Fig.17 Fig.18

3. Inserting contact into housing Fig.19

(1) Hold contact with its lance part upland align contact lance guide at housing with 
contact lance, and then insert contact parallel to insertion axis.

(2) Insert contact into housing without stopping to innermost. When contact is fully 
inserted into housing,housing lance clicks and there is feeling of response.

(3) Check after inserting crimped contact into housing.
Check secure locking per each insertion by pulling wire softly with a force of approx. 1N

Crimping condition at wire insulation barrel /
Crimpstellung an der Isolierhülse /
Sertissage au niveau du fourreau de l’isolation du câble

Examples of improper crimping / Beispiele einer unsachgemäßen Crimpverbindung /
Exemples de mauvais sertissage

Wire conductor protruding length is too long /
Der Leiter ragt zu weit hinaus /
La longueur de dépassement des conducteurs
du câble est trop importante

Wire barrel is biting into the wire insulation /
Die Drahtcrimphülse schneidet die
Kabelisolierung / Le fourreau du câble interfère
avec l'isolation du câble

Wire conductor protruding length is too short /
Der Leiter ragt nicht weit genug hinaus /
La longueur de dépassement des conducteurs
du câble est trop faible

Wire insulation is not crimped sufficiently /
Die Kabelisolierung ist nicht ausreichend
gecrimpt / L’isolation du câble n’est pas sertie
suffisamment

Wire conductors is not crimped /
Der Leiter ist nicht gecrimpt /
Un conducteur du câble n’est pas serti

Check the locking condition of the lance visually /
Sichtprüfung der Verriegelung der Spitze /
Vérifiez visuellement que la languette est
verrouillée

Click /
Einrasten /
Clic audible

Insertion /
Einsatz /
Insertion

Read the S8JX-P Instruction Manual (1/2) together with this manual
without fail.

Bewahren Sie diese Anleitung griffbereit zum Nachschlagen auf, und
beziehen Sie sich beim Betrieb darauf. Lesen Sie auf jeden Fall die
“S8JX-P Bedienungsanleitung (1/2)” zusammen mit dieser Anleitung.

Lisez absolument le “Manuel d’instructions (1/2) S8JX-P” en plus de
ce manuel.

Good / Gut / Bon

Crimp height (Isolation) /
Crimphöhe (Isolation) /
Embout (isolante)

Crimp height (Conductor)/
Crimphöhe (Leiter) /
Embout (Conductrice)

Cross section /
Querschnitt / Coupe

Parallel Operation / Parallelbetrieb / Fonctionnement en parallèle
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CB CBG

+V

–V

AC (L)

AC (N)

S8JX
CN

CB CBG
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–V

AC (L)

AC (N)

＊6

Fig.12

Remote sensing function / Extern Stromerkennung / Fonction de télédétection

+V

+V +S –V –S

–V

＊8

+

＊7

S8JX

CN

Fig.13

Remote Control Function / Freigabe Funktion / Fonction de télécommande

+RC

TRSW

–RC

S8JX
CN

Fig.14

Alarm output function / Alarmausgangsfunktionl / Fonction de sortie d’alarme

ALMC

ALME

S8JX

CN

Vce max : DC30V
Ic max :50mA

Fig.15

■Parallelbetrieb Fig.12
Wenn Anschluss CB (Pin 5 auf CN) und CBG (Pin 6 auf CN) angeschlossen werden, ist die
Stromausgleichsfunktion aktiv und der Parallelbetrieb möglich.
Es können bis zu 5 Geräte angeschlossen werden.
Anmerkungen:
1. Geschirmtes Zweileiterkabel als Verbindungsleitung verwenden (＊6).
2. Die Ausgangsspannung die beiden Netzteile müssen vor den Parallelschalten innerhalb  +/

– 1% oder +/–100mV aufeinander eingestellt werden. Während des Parallelbetriebs kann
ein zu hoher Laststrom zu einem der Netzteile fließen und interne Bauteile beschädigen.

3. Der Parallelbetrieb dient zum Erhöhen der statischen Kapazität. Die Ausgangsspannung
kann bei plötzlichen Lastschwankungen fallen.

4. Während des Parallelbetriebs können Schritte in der ansteigenden Wellenform der
Ausgangsspannung auftreten.

5. Den mitgelieferten Standardstecker entfernen und einen eigenen Stecker vorbereiten.
6. Werden N Geräte angeschlossen, fließt ein Stoßstrom, der  xN des Stroms eines Geräts

entspricht. Prüfen Sie die Leistungsdaten der externen Sicherung oder des Trennschalters
     und wählen Sie diese so aus, dass die Trennvorrichtungen  nicht durch den Stoßstrom
     ausgelöst werden.
■ gnunnekremortSnretxE Fig.13
Diese Funktion gleicht einen Spannungsabfall der Lastleitungen aus.
Den +S-Klemme (Klemme 2 bei CN) an die positive Lastklemme und den –S-Klemme (Klemme
4 bei CN) an die negative Lastklemme anschließen, damit die Stromerkennung aktiviert wird.
Wird die extern Stromerkennungsfunktion nicht verwendet, den Standardstecker verwenden.
Die +S- und +V-Klemme (Klemme 1 bei CN) und die –S und –V-Klemme (Klemme 3 bei CN)
werden angeschlossen.
Anmerkungen:
1. Geschirmtes Zweileiterkabel als Verbindungsleitung verwenden (＊7).
2. Einen möglichst starken Draht verwenden, da starke Spannungsabfälle der Lastleitungen

(＊ 8) die Überspannungsschutzfunktion aktivieren können.
3. Der gesamte Spannungsabfall der Leitung (Beide Leitungen + (Plus) und – (Minus)) muss

weniger als 0,3 V betragen.
4. Sind die Messleitungen zu lang, sollte ein Elektrolytkondensator über die Lastklemmen

angeschlossen. Bitte beachten, dass der Elektrolytkondensator aufgrund von Restwelligkeit
je nach der angeschlossenen Last, Hitze erzeugen kann. Daher muss die Restwelligkeits-
Toleranz des Elektrolytkondensators höher sein als der Restwelligkeit der Ausgangspannung.

5. Die Stabilität und Genauigkeit des Ausgangs verringert sich, wenn der +S, S-Klemmen
geöffnet sind. Die +S- und –S-Klemmen stets kurzchliessen.

6. Die mitgelieferten Standardstecker entfernen und einen eigenen Stecker vorbereiten.
7. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Klemmen für die externe Stromerkennung (+S, –S) nicht geöffnet

sind.

■ Freigabe Funktion Fig.14
Diese Funktion schaltet die Ausgang mithilfe eines externen Signals  ein und aus. Dazu
werden der +RC-Klemme (Klemme 7 bei CN) und der –RC-Klemme (Klemme 8 bei CN)
verwendet. Schließen Sie einen Schalter oder Transistor an die +RC- und –RC-Klemme an,
um die Freigabe Funktion zu verwenden. Wird diese Funktion nicht verwendet, werden die
+RC- und –RC-Klemme mithilfe des Standardsteckers kurzgeschlossen.

+RC-Pegel für –RC
Kurzgeschlossen oder L (0-0,8 V)

Offen oder H (2,4-12 V)

Ausgang
EIN
AUS

Eingebauter Lüfter
Drehung

Stopp
 Maximale Eingangsspannung:  max. 12 V
 Maximal zulässige Gegenspannung:  max. –1 V
Sinkstrom:  3,5 mA
Anmerkungen:
1. Verwenden Sie ein geschirmtes Zweileiterkabel oder ein Twisted-Pair-Kabel als

Verbindungsleitung.
2. Der Freigabe Kreis ist von den Eingangs- und Ausgangskreise des Netzteils isoliert.
3. Entfernen Sie den mitgelieferten Standardstecker und bereiten Sie einen eigenen Stecker vor.
4. Wenn an den Anschluss der Fernsteuerung eine Rückspannung angelegt wird, ist es

nicht möglich die Ausgangsspannung ein- oder auszuschalten. Gehen Sie beim Anschluss
vorsichtig vor.

■Alarmausgangsfunktion Fig.15
Die Alarmanzeige bei Stromausfall leuchtet rot, um einen Ausgangsspannungsfehler
anzugeben, wenn der Überlast-, Überspannungs- oder Überhitzungsschutz aktiviert ist, wenn
ein Abfall in der Eingangsspannung zu einem Abfall der Ausgangsspannung führt, wenn der
eingebaute Gebläsemotor stoppt sowie während der Freigabe Sperre. Der Alarm wird ebenfalls
extern durch einen Transistor ausgegeben. (offene Kollektor)
Transistorausgang:  30 VDC max. 50 mA max.
Restspannung bei Ein:  bis 2V
Leckstrom bei Aus:  bis 0,1 mA

Alarmerkennungsspannung: Ungefähr 80% der Ausgangsspannungseinstellung
Der Transistorausgang wird ausgeschaltet, wenn ein Alarm erkannt wird (kein Strom zu
Pins 11 und 12 an CN) und die LED-Anzeige leuchtet (⑥ : rot).

Anmerkungen:
1. Diese Funktion überwacht die Spannung an den Ausgangsklemmen des Netzteils. Wenn Sie

die aktuelle Spannung überprüfen wollen, dann messen Sie bitte die Spannung an der Lastseite.
2. Entfernen Sie den mitgelieferten Standardstecker und bereiten Sie einen eigenen Stecker vor.

■Einschalt- Spitzenstrom Fig.16

(S8JX-P30024□□□ /S8JX-P60024□□□ )
Für Einzelheiten wird auf den Produktkatalog verwiesen.

■Herstellungsverfahren eines Signal-E/A-Kabelbaums
Bei diesem Produkt werden die PHD-Stecker der Herstellerfirma Japan Solderless Terminal
Mfg. Co., Ltd. verwendet.
Die Spezifikationen zur Herstellung des Steckers sind wie folgt:
1. Anwendbares Kabel und Crimpwerkzeug

Bei dem anwendbaren Kabel handelt es sich um das Kabel UL1007 (Standardkabel) und gleichwertige
Standardkabel können verwendet werden. Bezüglich AWG#22 verwenden Sie UL1061 oder ein gleichwertiges
Standardkabel, da der Außendurchmesser der Kabelisolierung von UL1061 klein ist. Die Kabelgröße liegt
zwischen AWG 26 und AWG 22 und der Außendurchmesser der Isolation beträgt 1,0 bis 1,5 mm.
Folgendes Crimpwerkzeug wird verwendet.

Halbautomatische Crimppresse

AP-K2 oder AP-KS

Crimpwerkzeug

MKS-L-10 oder MKS-LS-10

Crimpkopf

SPHD-001-05

2. Crimpen
Die Abisolierlänge beträgt 2,3 mm (Referenzwert). Stellen Sie die Skala auf dem
Werkzeug auf die exakte Crimphöhe entsprechend der verwendeten Leitung ein.
Tabelle der Crimphöhen

Kabelgröße

UL1007
AWG26

UL1007
AWG24

UL1061
AWG22

Isolation AD (mm)

1.3

1.5

1.4

Leiter

0.60 bis 0.70

0.65 bis 0.75

0.70 bis 0.80

Isolation (Referenzwert)

1.7

1.8

1.8

Crimphöhe (mm)

Anmerkungen:
1. Die Crimphöhe an der Drahtcrimphülse muss entsprechend der festgelegten Höhe eingestellt werden.
2. Stellen Sie die Crimphöhe an der Isolierhülse so ein, dass die Kabelisolierung leicht

gedrückt, jedoch nicht zu stark gequetscht wird.
3. Die Crimpstellung an der Isolierhülse ist in Fig.17  unten dargestellt. Überprüfung der

Zugfestigkeit der Crimpverbindung nach Beendigung des Crimpvorgangs.
Tabelle der Zugfestigkeit der Crimpverbindung

Kabelgröße
UL1007
AWG26
UL1007
AWG24
UL1061
AWG22

Erforderliche Mindestzugfestigkeit (N)

20

30

40

Derzeitige Zugfestigkeit (Referenzwert) (N)

39.2 bis 45.1

68.6 bis 74.5

92.1 bis 96.0

Sichtprüfung des Crimp-Erscheinungsbilds auf unsachgemäßes Crimpen entsprechend
den unsachgemäßen Crimpbeispielen in Fig.17 Fig.18  unten.

3. Einsatz des Kontakts in das Gehäuse Fig.19
(1)Halten Sie den Kontakt mit der Spitze nach oben fest, richten Sie die Kontaktspitze mit der

Kontaktführung auf dem Gehäuse aus und setzen Sie dann den Kontakt parallel zur Einsatzachse ein.
(2)Setzen Sie den Kontakt in einer sauberen Bewegung bis ans Ende des Gehäuses ein.

Wenn der Kontakt vollständig in das Steckgehäuse eingesetzt ist, rastet die
Gehäusespitze fest in der Stellung ein.

(3)Führen Sie nach dem Einsatz des Crimpkontakts in das Steckgehäuse eine Überprüfung durch.
Überprüfen Sie jeden Kontakt nach dem Einsatz, um sicherzustellen, dass er sicher in der Stellung
eingeschnappt ist, indem Sie leicht an dem Kabel ziehen (z.B. mit einer Kraft von ungefähr 1N).

■ Fonctionnement en parallèle Fig.12

Lorsque la broche CB (broche 5 sur la CN) et la broche CBG (broche 6 sur la CN) sont
connectées, la fonction d’équilibrage de courant est opérationnelle et le fonctionnement en
parallèle est possible.
Il est possible de connecter jusqu’à 5 unités.
Remarques :
1. Utilisez en tant que câble de connexion un câble blindé 2 conducteurs (＊ 6).
2. Ajustez la tension de sortie de chaque bloc d'alimentation à la même valeur dans une

tolérance de 1% ou de 100 mV, selon la plus petite valeur. Lors du fonctionnement en
parallèle, il est possible que le flux de courant de charge soit excessif au niveau de l’unité
d’alimentation et que les composants internes soient endommagés.

3. Le fonctionnement en parallèle est utilisé pour augmenter la capacité statique. La tension
de sortie peut chuter avec des fluctuations soudaines de charge.

4. Il peut y avoir des paliers dans la partie ascendante de la forme d’onde de la tension de
sortie pendant le fonctionnement en parallèle.

5. Retirez le connecteur fourni en standard et préparez un connecteur séparément.
6. Lorsque N unités sont connectées, une pointe de courant égale à xN le courant d’une

unité est générée. Vérifiez les caractéristiques du disjoncteur ou du fusible externe et
sélectionnez le disjoncteur ou le fusible externe de manière à ce qu’il ne se déclenche
pas ou ne grille pas en raison de la pointe de courant.

■ Fonction de télédétection Fig.13

Cette fonction permet de compenser des chutes de tension sur les lignes de charge.
Connectez la broche +S (broche 2 sur la CN) à la borne de charge positive et la broche -S
(broche 4 sur la CN) à la borne de charge négative pour activer la télédétection.
Lorsque vous n'utilisez pas la fonction de télédétection, utilisez le connecteur standard. Les
broches + S et +V (broche 1 sur la CN) et les broches – S et – V (broche 3 sur la CN) sont à
connecter.
Remarques:
1. Utilisez en tant que câble de connexion un câble blindé 2 conducteurs (＊ 7).
2. Utilisez un câble d’une section aussi grosse que possible car des chutes de tension élevées

apparues sur les lignes de charge (＊8) peuvent activer la fonction de protection contre
les surtensions.

3. La chute de tension de ligne totale (ligne côté + et ligne côté –) doit être inférieure à 0,3 V.
4. Si la ligne de détection est trop longue, il est nécessaire de placer un condensateur

électrolytique sur les bornes de charge. Veuillez noter que le condensateur électrolytique
peut générer un échauffement du fait du courant d'ondulation, en fonction de la charge
connectée. Cependant, le condensateur électrolytique peut avoir une marge de tolérance
de courant d'ondulation supérieure au courant d'ondulation de sortie.

5. La stabilité et la précision de la sortie sera détériorée si les broches +S ou – S sont
ouvertes. Connectez toujours les broches +S et –S.

6. Retirez le connecteur fourni en standard et préparez un connecteur séparément.
7. Assurez-vous que les broches de télédétection (+S et –S) ne sont pas ouvertes.

■ Fonction de télécommande Fig.14

Cette fonction permet de couper et de rétablir les sorties en utilisant un signal externe lorsque
la tension d'entrée est appliquée, en utilisant la broche +RC (broche 7 sur la CN) et la
broche –RC (broche 8 sur la CN). Connectez un commutateur ou un transistor aux broches
+RC et –RC pour utiliser la fonction de télécommande. Lorsque cette fonction n'est pas
utilisée, les broches +RC et –RC sont court-circuitées en utilisant le connecteur standard.

+RC Niveau pour –RC
Court-circuit ou L (0-0,8V)
Ouvert ou H (2,4-12V)

Sortie
Sous tension
Hors tension

Moteur du ventilateur intégré
En rotation

Arrêté
Tension d'entrée maximale :  12 V maxi.
Tension inverse maximale permise :  –1 V maxi.
Courant absorbé :  3,5 mA
Remarques :
1. Utilisez un câble blindé à 2 conducteurs ou un câble une paire torsadée comme câble de connexion.
2. Le circuit de télécommande est isolé des circuits d'entrée et de sortie du bloc d'alimentation.
3. Retirez le connecteur fourni en standard et préparez un connecteur séparément.
4. Si une tension inverse est appliquée à la broche de la télécommande, l’activation/la
    désactivation de la tension de sortie n’est pas possible. Faites attention lors du câblage.
■ Fonction de sortie d’alarme Fig.15

Le voyant d'alarme de panne d'alimentation s'allumera en rouge pour indiquer une erreur de
tension de sortie dans le cas où une protection contre les surcharges, les surtensions ou les
surchauffes est activée, si une chute de la tension d'entrée provoque la chute de la tension
de sortie, si le moteur du ventilateur intégré s'arrête et pendant la veille de la télécommande.
L'alarme est également émise vers l'extérieur par un transistor.

Sortie transistor :  30 V c.c. maxi., 50 mA maxi.
Tension résiduelle en cas de mise sous tension :  2 V maxi.,
courant de fuite hors tension :  0,1 mA maxi.
Tension de détection d'alarme : Environ 80% du réglage de la tension de sortie.
La sortie du transistor est coupée si une alarme est détectée (pas d’alimentation aux
broches 11 et 12 sur la CN) et le voyant DEL est allumé (⑥ : rouge).
Remarques:

1. Cette fonction surveille la tension aux bornes de sortie de l’unité d'alimentation. Pour
vérifier la tension réelle, mesurez la tension aux bornes de la charge.

2. Retirez le connecteur fourni en standard et préparez un connecteur séparément.

■Courant de pointe de sortie Fig.16

(S8JX-P30024□□□ /S8JX-P60024□□□ )
Pour plus de détails, voir le catalogue des produits.

■Méthode de fabrication du faisceau du connecteur E/S de signal
Ce produit utilise un connecteur PHD fabriqué par JAPAN SOLDERLESS TERMINAL MFG
CO LTD.
1. Cable et Sertissage

Le section de cable par embout est definie par la UL1007 (cable standard) et les sectioins
de  cables a utilisé sont les suivantes. Pour ce qui concerne le câble AWG#22, utilisez la
norme UL1061 ou son équivalent en câble standard, car le diamètre extérieur d'isolation
du câble de la norme UL1061 est petit.
Section de cable AWG#26 à AWG#22 avec isolant dia ø1.0 à ø1.5 mm.
Crimping tool is as below.

Pince Semi-automatique

AP-K2 or AP-KS

Pince à sertir

MKS-L-10 or MKS-LS-10

Embout

SPHD-001-05

2. Sertissage
La valeur de référence du câble est de 2,3 mm. Selon le cable utilisé, ajuster la pince à
sertir afin d'avoir un sertissage correct.
Tableau de taille de sertissage

Taille de cable

UL1007
AWG26

UL1007
AWG24

UL1061
AWG22

Isolant O.D (mm)

1.3

1.5

1.4

Partie Conductrice

0.60 à 0.70

0.65 à 0.75

0.70 à 0.80

Partie isolante (Valeur Ref)

1.7

1.8

1.8

Embout (mm)

Remarques:
1. La hauteur de sertissage dans l'embout doit être realisée dans les valeurs pré-définies.
2. Ajuster la hauteur de sertissage en fonction de l'isolant de l'embout afin que l'isolant du

cable soit légérement pincé ne pas sertir le cable de façon excessive.
3. Les conditions de sertissage sont les suivantes Fig.17 .
Contrôler la tension de l'embout suivant les données du tableau.
Tableau de la tension min. requise au niveau de l'embout.

Section cable
UL1007
AWG26
UL1007
AWG24
UL1061
AWG22

Force N min.

20

30

40

Valeur actuelle (Valeur Reference) N

39.2 à 45.1

68.6 à 74.5

92.1 à 96.0

Contrôler le sertissage visuellement et comparer avec les exemples de Fig.17 Fig.18
3. Insérer le connecteur Fig.19
(1) Insérer le connecteur en alignant les contacts de la partie fixe et mobile pour que la

connection soit correcte.
(2) Le connecteur est correctement installé lorsque vous entendez un "click".
(3) Contrôler que chaque connecteur soit correctement inséré en tirant légérement dessus

avec une force d'env 1N.

進口商 台灣歐姆龍股 有限公司
地址 ：台灣 台北市復興北路363號6樓
 TEL：02-2715-3331

Notes
1. Do not allow the peak load current to continue for more than 10 seconds, and do not 

allow the duty cycle to exceed the conditions indicated in Fig. 16. This may damage the 
power supply.

2. Lessen the load of the peak load current by adjusting the ambient temperature and the 
mounting orientation.

3. Ensure that the average current of one cycle of the peak current does not exceed the 
rating. This may damage the power supply.

Duty＝　　　　　　×100［%］ ≦ 35% （180～240VAC）
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[A]
lp ：Peak current

lave： Average current

・t1≦10s
・lp≦ Rated peak current
・lave≦Rated current

t1
t1＋t2

Fig.16

Hinweise
1. Der Spitzenlaststrom darf nicht länger als 10 Sekunden fließen und die Einschaltdauer 

darf die Bedingungen wie in der Abbildung Fig. 16 erläutert nicht überschreiten. 
Andernfalls könnte das Netzteil beschädigt werden.

2. Verringern Sie den Spitzenlaststrom durch das Einstellen der Umgebungstemperatur 
und die Änderung der Montageausrichtung.

3. Achten Sie darauf, dass der durchschnittliche Strom eines Spitzenstromdurchgangs 
nicht den Nennwert überschreitet. Das Netzteil könnte beschädigt werden.

Fig.16

Duty＝　　　　　　×100［%］ ≦ 35% （180～240VAC）
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lave： Durchschnittlicher 
Strom

・t1≦10s
・Ip≦ Nenn-Spitzenstrom
・Iave≦Nennstrom
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Remarque:
1. Ne laissez pas le courant de charge maximale se poursuivre pendant plus de 10 

secondes et ne laissez pas le cycle de service dépasser les conditions indiquées dans 
Fig. 16. Cela peut endommager l'unité d'alimentation.

2. Réduisez la charge du courant de charge maximale en ajustant la température 
ambiante et l'orientation de montage.

3. Veillez à ce que le courant moyen d'un cycle de courant de crête ne dépasse pas la 
valeur nominale. Cela peut endommager l'unité d'alimentation.

Fig.16

Duty＝　　　　×100 [%] ≦ 35% （180～240 V c.a.）
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  1: Terminale di uscita in c.c. (+V)
  2: Terminale funzione di "sensing" remoto (+S)
  3: Terminale di uscita in c.c. (–V)
  4: Terminale funzione di "sensing" remoto (–S)
  5: Terminale di bilanciamento della corrente (CB)
  6: Terminale di riferimento di bilanciamento della

corrente (CBG)
  7: Terminale di comando remoto (+RC)
  8: Terminale di comando remoto (–RC)
  9: Non connettere
10: Non connettere
11: Pin di uscita allarme (ALMC) (collettore )
12: Pin di uscita allarme (ALME) (emettitore)

Connettore per il segnale ingresso/uscita:  fornito come
accessorio standard.
Cortocircuito:  (1 – 2), (3 – 4) e (7 – 8)
Montato sul CN alla spedizione.

Nota:
Non collegare alcun terminale di uscita in c.c. (+V o – V).

  1: Pin monitorización de la salida de c.c. (+V)
  2: Pin de detección remota (+S)
  3: Pin monitorización de la salida de c.c. (–V)
  4: Pin de detección remota (–S)
  5: Pin de balance de corriente (CB)
  6: Pin de masa de señal para balance de corriente

(CBG)
  7: Pin de control remoto (+RC)
  8: Pin de control remoto (–RC)
  9: Sin conectar
10: Sin conectar
11: Clavija de emisión de la alarma (ALMC)

(colector )
12: Clavija de emisión de la alarma (ALME)

(emisor)

Conector para la señal de E/S:  se suministra como
accesorio estándar
Cortocircuitado:  (1 – 2), (3 – 4), y (7 – 8)
De fábrica instalado en el CN.

Nota:
No conecte una carga a los pines de monitorización de
salida de c.c. (+V o  –V).

インシュレーション圧着状態 /
Condizione di aggraffatura nella bobina di isolamento del cavo /
Estado de engaste en el cilindro de aislamiento del cable

圧着の不良例 / Esempi di aggraffatura non corretta / Ejemplos de crimpado incorrecto
心線突き出し長さが長い / La lunghezza di
sporgenza del connettore del cavo è troppo
importante / La longitud sobresaliente del con-
ductor del cable es demasiado grande

ワイヤーバレルによる被覆噛み /
La bobina del  cavo interfer isce con
l'isolamento del cavo / El cilindro del cable
interfiere con el aislamiento del mismo

電線心線のはみ出し /
Il conduttore del cavo non è crimpato /
El conductor del cable no está engastado

ツメの引掛りを確認 /
Controllare visivamente le condizioni di blocco
della levetta / Verifique visualmente el estado
de bloqueo de la lengüeta

カチッ音を確認 /
Click /
Clic

挿入 /
Inserimento /
Inserción

Fig.18

Fig.19

取扱説明書 (2/2)

MANUALE DI ISTRUZIONI (2/2)

MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES (2/2)

JPN

ES

IT

「S8JX-P取扱説明書(1/2)」もあわせて必ずお読みください。

Leggere il Manuale di istruzioni (1/2) per S8JX-P insieme a questo
manuale.

No deje de leer este manual junto con el Manual de Instrucciones
(1/2) de la S8JX-P.

クリンプハイト(被覆部) /
Altezza di aggraffatura (Isolante) /
Altura de crimpar (Aislamiento)

クリンプハイト(心線部) /
Altezza di aggraffatura
(Conduttore) /
Altura de crimpar
(Conductor)

断面 /
Sezione Trasversale /
Sección transversal

形  S8JX-P(300/600W)
スイッチングパワーサプライ

Indirizzi di riferimentoお問い合せ先 Dirección de contactoJPN IT ES

信号入出力用コネクタ / Connettore per il segnale ingresso/uscita /
Conector para la señal de E/S

前面視 / Vista frontale /
Vista frontal

1
3
5
7
9
11

2
4
6
8

10
12

CN 1/2

No.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12

+V
+S
–V
–S
CB

CBG
+RC
–RC
NC
NC

ALMC
ALME

ピン名/
Configurazione/
Configuración

Fig.11

並列運転 / Funzionamento in parallelo / Funcionamiento paralelo

S8JX
CN

CB CBG

+V

–V

AC (L)

AC (N)

S8JX
CN

CB CBG

+V

–V

AC (L)

AC (N)

＊6

Fig.12

リモートセンシング機能 / Funzione di "sensing" remoto / Función de detección remota

+V

+V +S –V –S

–V

＊8

+

＊7

S8JX

CN

Fig.13

リモートコントロール機能 / Funzione di controllo remoto / Función de control remoto

+RC

TRSW

–RC

S8JX
CN

Fig.14

アラーム出力機能 / Funzione di uscita allarme / Función de emisión de la alarma

ALMC

ALME

S8JX

CN

Vce max : DC30V
Ic max :50mA

Fig.15

Fig.16

■ Funzionamento in parallelo
Quando il pin CB (pin 5 su CN) e il pin CBG (pin 6 su CN) sono collegati, la funzione di
bilanciamento della corrente è attiva ed è consentito il funzionamento in parallelo.
È possibile collegare fino a 5 unità. Fig.12

Note:
1. Utilizzare un cavo schermato con 2 conduttori come cavo di connessione (＊ 6).
2. Regolare la tensione di uscita sullo stesso valore per ogni alimentatore entro 1% o 100

mV, (qualunque sia quello più piccolo). Durante il funzionamento in parallelo, è possibile
che la corrente di carico verso l'alimentazione sia eccessiva con conseguente rischio di
danneggiamento dei componenti interni.

3. Il funzionamento in parallelo viene utilizzato per aumentare la corrente erogata sul carico.
Ci possono essere delle cadute della tensione di uscita con improvvise fluttuazioni di carico.

4. La forma d’onda d’aumento della tensione di uscita durante il funzionamento in parallelo
può presentare dei gradini.

5. Rimuovere il connettore standard fornito e preparare un connettore separatamente.
6. Quando sono collegate N unità, si determinerà una corrente di sbalzo pari a xN della

corrente di un'unità. Controllare le caratteristiche del fusibile esterno o dell'interruttore
generale ed effettuare la selezione in modo che il fusibile non si bruci o che l'interruttore
generale non scatti a causa della corrente di sbalzo.

■ Funzione di "sensing" remoto Fig.13

Questa funzione serve a compensare la caduta di tensione sul carico dovuta alla lunghezza dei cavi.
Collegare la terminale +S (terminale 2 su CN) al terminale  positivo del carico e la terminale –S
(terminale 4 su CN) al terminale  negativo del carico per abilitare la funzione di sensing remoto.
Quando non viene utilizzata la funzione di telerilevamento, utilizzare il connettore standard. Verranno
collegate le terminali + S e + V (terminale 1 su CN) e le terminali – S e – V (terminale 3 su CN).
Note:
1. Utilizzare un cavo schermato con 2 conduttori come cavo di connessione (＊ 7).
2. Utilizzare un cavo dello spessore maggiore possibile poiché le eccessive cadute di tensione che si

verificano sulle linee di carico (＊8) potrebbero attivare la funzione di protezione da sovratensione.
3. La caduta di tensione totale sulla linea (lato + e –) deve essere inferiore a 0,3 V.
4. Se la linea di rilevamento è troppo lunga, è necessario porre un condensatore elettrolitico tra i

terminali  del carico. Tenere presente che il condensatore elettrolitico può generare calore a causa
della corrente di ripple, a seconda del carico collegato. Pertanto, il condensatore elettrolitico deve
avere un margine di corrente di ondulazione maggiore della corrente di ondulazione in uscita.

5. La stabilità e l’accuratezza dell'uscita diminuiranno se le terminali + S o – S vengono
staccate. Collegare sempre le terminali + S e – S.

6. Rimuovere il connettore standard fornito e preparare un connettore separatamente.
7. Assicurasi che i terminali funzione di "sensing" remoto (+S, –S) non siano aperti.
■ Funzionamento di controllo remoto Fig.14

Questa funzione permette di applicare o togliere la tensione sui terminali di uscita (carico),
quando la tensione in ingressoè presente, tramite la terminale + RC (terminale 7 su CN) e la
terminale – RC (terminale 8 su CN). Collegare un interruttore o un transistore alle terminali +
RC e – RC per utilizzare la funzione di controllo remoto. Quando non si utilizza questa funzione,
le terminali + RC e – RC vengono cortocircuitate tramite il connettore standard.

    

Livello +RC per – RC
Cortocircuito o L (0-0,8 V)

Aperto o H (2,4-12 V)

Uscita
Acceso
Spento

Ventola interna 
In rotazione 

Fermo
Tensione massima di ingresso:  12 V max.
Massima tensione inversa consentita:  –1 V max
Corrente di assorbimento:  3,5 mA
Note:
1. Utilizzare un cavo schermato con 2 conduttori o un cavo a coppie avvolte come cavo di connessione.
2. Il circuito di controllo remoto è isolato dai circuiti di ingresso e di uscita dell’alimentatore.
3. Rimuovere il connettore standard fornito e preparare un connettore separatamente.
4. Se si applica una tensione inversa al pin di controllo remoto, non sarà possibile attivare/

disattivare la tensione di uscita. Prestare attenzione in fase di cablaggio.
■ Funzione di uscita allarme Fig.15

Il led di allarme si accenderà per indicare un errore della tensione di uscita (protezione da
sovraccarico, sovratensione o surriscaldamento, se una caduta di tensione in ingresso provoca
una caduta di tensione in uscita o se il motore della ventola interna si arresta, durante l'attesa
del controllo remoto). L'uscita di allarme è a transistor.
L’allarme viene emesso esternamente da un transistor.

Uscita del transistore: 30 V in c.c. max., 50 mA max.
Tensione residua in condizione attivata: 2 V max,
corrente di dispersione in condizione disattivata: 0,1 mA max.
Tensione di rilevamento dell’allarme: All’incirca 80% dell’impostazione della tensione di uscita
L'uscita del transistore viene disattivata se viene rilevato un allarme (assenza di potenza
alle spine 11 e 12 su CN) e si accende la spia a LED (⑥ :  rosso).

Note:
1. Questa funzione sorveglia la tensione ai terminali di uscita dell’alimentatore. Per controllare

lo stato di tensione corretto, misurare la tensione nel lato carico.
2. Rimuovere il connettore standard fornito e preparare un connettore separatamente.
■Corrente di picco in uscita Fig.16

(S8JX-P30024
Per ulteriori informazioni, consultare il catalogo dei prodotti.

□□□ /S8JX-P60024□□□ )

■Metodo di costruzione del connettore per il segnale ingresso/uscita
Questo prodotto utilizza il connettore PHD fabbricato da Japan Solderless Terminal Mfg. Co., Ltd.
Per la costruzione del connettore seguire le seguenti istruzioni:
1. Cavi ed utensili utilizzabili:

Utilizzare cavo per puntale, standard UL1007 o cavo equivalente.
Per la sezione del cavo AWG#22, utilizzare cavo per puntale standard UL1061 o cavo
equivalente (perchè il diametro di isolamento del cavo standard potrebbe essere piccolo).
La dimensione del cavo è compresa tra AWG 26 e AWG 22 e il diametro di isolamento
esterno è compreso tra 1,0 e 1,5 mm.
E' possibile procedere all'aggraffatura con il seguenti utensili:

Pressa semiautomatica

AP-K2 o AP-KS

Aggraffatrice

MKS-L-10 o MKS-LS-10

Matrice

SPHD-001-05

2. Aggraffatura
La spelatura del cavo deve essere di almeno 2,3mm.
Regolare l'altezza dell'aggraffatura in funzione del cavo utilizzato.
Altezze dell'aggraffatura:

Sezione del cavo

UL1007
AWG26

UL1007
AWG24

UL1061
AWG22

Diametro esterno 
dell'isolante (mm)

1.3

1.5

1.4

Parte conduttrice

0.60 a 0.70

0.65 a 0.75

0.70 a 0.80

Parte isolante (valore di rif.)

1.7

1.8

1.8

Altezza dell'aggraffatura(mm)

Note:
  1. L'altezza dell'aggraffatura del puntaledovrebbe essere oredeterminata.
  2. Procedere all'aggraffatura fino a quando l'isolante del cavo risulti leggermente pressato.
  3. La condizione corretta di aggraffatura è riportata nella Fig.17 .

Verificare la forza di tenuta delle singole parti aggraffate.
  Forze di tenuta delle parti aggraffate

Sezione del cavo
UL1007
AWG26
UL1007
AWG24
UL1061
AWG22

Minima potenza richiesta (Forza-Newton)

20

30

40

Potenza effettiva (valore di riferimento) (Forza-Newton)

39.2 a 45.1

68.6 a 74.5

92.1 a 96.0

Verificare visivamente che l'aggraffatura sia corretta, comparandola agli esempi di
Fig.17 Fig.18  sopra riportati.

3. Inserimento dei contatti nel connettore. Fig.19

(1) Tenere il puntale con la linguetta rivolta verso l'alto ed inserirlo nel connettore
seguendo le apposite guide di inserzione. Procedere allo stesso modo per gli altri
contatti affiancati.

(2) Procedere con l'inserimento del contatto senza interrompere l'azione di inserimento. Il
totale inserimento del contatto nel connettore e` segnalato con un Click sonoro in
conseguenza alla scatto della linguetta del puntale.

(3) Verificare il corretto inserimento del connettore. Controllare che ogni contatto sia
correttamente inserito e bloccato tirando leggermente il cavo con una forza pari ad 1 Newton.

■ Funcionamiento paralelo
Cuando la clavija CB (clavija 5 en CN) y la clavija CBG (clavija 6 en CN) están conectadas,
la función de equilibrador de corriente se activa y se puede realizar la operación en paralelo.
Se pueden conectar un máximo de 5 unidades.   Fig.12

Notas:
1. Utilice un cable de 2 conductores blindado como cable de conexión (＊ 6).
2. Ajuste la tensión de salida de cada fuente de alimentación a un valor idéntico dentro del

1% o 100 mV, según el valor que sea inferior. Durante la operación en paralelo, es posible
que la corriente de carga fluya en exceso hacia la fuente de alimentación y se produzcan
daños en los componentes internos.

3. El funcionamiento en paralelo tiene como finalidad el aumento de la capacidad estática.
La tensión de salida puede descender con fluctuaciones bruscas de carga.

4. Durante el funcionamiento paralelo, pueden producirse escalonamientos en la curva
ascendente de la tensión de salida.

5. Retire el conector estándar suministrado con el equipo y prepare otro conector de forma separada.
6. Cuando se conecten N unidades, fluirá una corriente de irrupción igual a xN desde una

unidad. Compruebe las características del fusible externo o del interruptor para seleccionar
el adecuado, de manera que el fusible no salte y que el interruptor no se desconecte
debido a la corriente de irrupción.

■ Función de detección remota Fig.13
Esta función se utiliza para compensar una caída de tensión en las líneas de carga.
Conecte el pin +S (pin 2 en el CN) al terminal de carga positivo y el pin –S (pin 4 en el CN) al
terminal de carga negativo para habilitar la función de detección remota.
Emplee el conector estándar cuando no esté empleando la función de detección remota.
Tanto los pines +S, +V(pin 1 en el CN) como –S y –V(pin 3 en el CN) estarán conectadas.
Notas:
1. Utilice un cable de 2 conductores blindado como cable de conexión (＊ 7).
2. Emplee un cable de la mayor sección posible ya que las caídas de alta tensión en las

líneas de carga (＊ 8) podrían activar la función de protección contra sobretensión.
3. La caída total de tensión en la línea ( líneas + y – )  no ha de superar los 0,3 V.
4. Si la línea de detección es excesivamente larga, es necesario instalar un condesador

electrolítico a través de los terminales de carga. Rogamos tenga en cuenta que dicho
condensador  puede  irradiar calor ocasionado por la corriente de rizado, dependiendo de
la carga conectada.  Por lo tanto, el condensador electrolítico debe tener una tolerancia
de corriente de rizado superior a la corriente de rizado emitida.

5. La estabilidad y precisión de la salida se verá deteriorada si se abren los pines +S o –S.
En consecuencia, conecte siempre los pines +S y –S.

6. Retire el conector estándar suministrado con el equipo y prepare otro conector de forma separada.
7. Asegúrese de que los pines de detección remota (+S, –S) no estén abiertos.

■ Función de control remoto Fig.14
Esta función activa o desactiva las salidas empleando una señal externa mientras se aplica una tensión
de entrada, utilizando el pin +RC (pin 7 en el CN) y del pin –RC (pin 8 en el CN). Conecte un interruptor
o transistor a los pines +RC y –RC para emplear la función de control remoto. Cuando no utilice esta
función, ambos pines estarán cortocircuitados empleando un conector estándar.

    

Nivel +RC para  –RC
Cortocircuito o L (0-0,8V)

Abierto o H (2,4-12V)

Salida
ON

OFF

Motor del ventilador incorporado
En marcha
Detenido

Tensión máxima de entrada:  12 V máx.
La capacidad  máxima de tensión inversa:  –1 V máx.
Corriente de absorción:  3,5 mA
Notas:
1. Emplee para la conexión un cable blindado de 2 conductores o un par trenzado.
2. El circuito de control remoto está aislado de los circuitos de entrada y salida de la fuente

de alimentación.
3. Retire el conector estándar suministrado con el equipo y prepare otro conector de forma separada.
4.Si se aplica una tensión inversa a la clavija de control remoto, no se podrá ACTIVAR/

DESACTIVAR la tensión de salida. Tenga cuidado durante el cableado.

■ Función de emisión de la alarma Fig.15
Se encenderá un indicador luminoso rojo de alarma para advertir de un error en la tensión de
salida en caso de que se active la protección contra sobrecarga, sobretensión o
sobrecalentamiento. Dichas protecciones entrarán en acción en el supuesto de que se produzca
una caída en la tensión de salida, si el motor del ventilador integrado se detiene o durante una
pausa del control remoto. La alarma se presenta en una salida de alarma a transistor.

Salida de transistor: 30 V en c.c máx., 50 mA máx.
Tensión residual en ON: 2 V máx.,
Corriente de fuga en OFF: 0,1 mA máx.
Tensión de detección de alarma: aproximadamente un 80% de la configuración de la tensión de salida
El transistor de salida se desactiva si se detecta una alarma (sin corriente en pines 11 y 12
en el CN y el indicador LED se enciende)(⑥ : rojo).

Notas:
1. Esta función controla la tensión en los terminales de salida de la fuente de alimentación.

Mida la tensión en la carga para comprobar la tensión real.
2. Retire el conector estándar suministrado con el equipo y prepare otro conector de forma

separada.

■Pico de la corriente de salida Fig.16

(S8JX-P30024□□□ /S8JX-P60024□□□ )
Consultar el manual del producto por detalles.

■Método de fabricación de conector para señal de E/S
Este producto utiliza el conector PHD fabricado por JAPAN SOLDERLESS TERMINAL MFG
CO LTD. Con relación a la fabricación de un conector, se aplica las siguientes especificaciones.
1. Cable aplicable y herramienta de crimpar

Cable adecuado para el tamaño de puntera es de acuerdo con la norma UL1007 (cable
estándar) y puede emplearse su cable estándar equivalente. Con respecto al cable
AWG#22, emplee la norma UL1061 o su equivalente en cable estándar puesto que el
diámetro externo de aislamiento del cable según la norma UL1061 es pequeño. El cable
es de AWG#26 a AWG#22 el diámetro exterior del aislante es  ø1.0 a ø1.5 mm.
Herramienta de crimpar.

Semiautomático

AP-K2 o AP-KS

Aplicador Crimpar

MKS-L-10 o MKS-LS-10

Acero

SPHD-001-05

2. Crimpar
Debe pelarse una longitud de 2,3 mm de cable (valor de referencia).
Tabla de altura de crimpar

Sección del cable

UL1007
AWG26

UL1007
AWG24

UL1061
AWG22

Diá,funda aislante (mm)

1.3

1.5

1.4

Conductor

0.60 a 0.70

0.65 a 0.75

0.70 a 0.80

Aislamiento (Valor de ref.)

1.7

1.8

1.8

Altura de crimpar (mm)

Notas:
1. La altura de crimpar en el manguito del cable debería fijarse a las dimensiones

predeterminadas.
2. Ajustar la altura de crimpar en el manguito de aislamiento del cable para que el aislante

del cable sea presionado, y fíjelo para que la presión sea excesiva.
3. En la  Fig.17   se muestra el crimpado en el manguito del aislamiento del cable.
Compruebe la resistencia a la tracción una vez finalizado.
Tabla de resistencia a tracción en la parte crimpada.

Sección cable
UL1007
AWG26
UL1007
AWG24
UL1061
AWG22

N mín. requerida

20

30

40

Valor real (Valor de referencia) N

39.2 a 45.1

68.6 a 74.5

92.1 a 96.0

Compruebe visualmente el correcto crimpado consultando la Fig.17 Fig.18
3. Inserción del contacto en la carcasa Fig.19
(1) Alinee el contacto con la guía e insértelo en la carcasa , con el contacto paralelo al eje de inserción.
(2) Inserte el contacto en la carcasa hasta que suene un clik.
(3) Compruebe que el contacto ha quedado bloqueado tirando del cable con una fuerza de

aprox. 1N.
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Fig.17

使用上の注意 Precauzioni per l’utilizzo corretto Precauciones para uso correcto
■並列運転 Fig.12

ＣＢ端子(CN 5pin）,ＣＢＧ端子(CN 6pin)を接続することにより電流バランス機能が動作し
並列運転が可能です。
なお、最大接続台数は5台です。
注：
１ . 接続線(＊6)には２芯シールド線をご使用ください。
２ . 各電源の出力電圧差を100mV以内、または定格出力電圧の１％以内のどちらか小さい
値になるように出力電圧調整トリマにて調整してください。並列運転時に負荷電流が片
方の電源に偏り内部部品が破損することがあります。

３ . 並列運転は静的な容量アップを目的としています。負荷の急激な変動により出力電圧が
低下する場合があります。

４ . 並列運転時は出力電圧の立上り波形に段差がでることがあります。
５ . 標準添付のコネクタを外し、別途ハーネスをご用意ください。
６ . N台連結時は1台のN倍の突入電流が流れます。特に突入電流により外付けヒューズが
溶断したり、ブレーカーが動作しないよう、ヒューズは溶断特性、ブレーカーは動作特
性を十分確認し、選定下さい。

■リモートセンシング機能 Fig.13

負荷線の電圧降下を補正したい場合に使用します。
＋Ｓ端子(CN 2pin)を負荷端の＋側に、－Ｓ端子(CN 4pin)を負荷端のー側に接続することで
リモートセンシング機能が動作します。
リモートセンシング機能を使用しない場合は標準添付のコネクタを使用することにより、＋
Ｓと＋Ｖ端子(CN 1pin)間、および－ＳとーＶ端子(CN 3pin)間がそれぞれ接続されます。
注：
１ . 接続線(＊7)には２芯シールド線をご使用ください。
２ . 負荷線(＊8)での電圧降下が大きい場合、電源の出力電圧が電圧降下分だけ上昇し、過
電圧保護が動作することがありますので、極力太い線を使用してください。

３ . 電圧降下は0.3V以下でご使用ください。
４ . 負荷線が長くなる場合は、負荷端子間に電解コンデンサを接続してください。使用する
電解コンデンサは接続負荷により、リップル電流による発熱等がありますので、使用
リップル電流以上の許容リップル電流を有する電解コンデンサを使用してください。

５ . ＋Ｓおよび－Ｓ端子が開放状態では出力の安定度、精度が悪化します。
＋Ｓおよび－Ｓ端子の接続を必ず行ってください。

６ . 標準添付のコネクタを外し、別途ハーネスをご用意ください。
７ . リモートセンシング端子（＋Ｓ, －Ｓ）が解放状態になっていないかを確認してくださ
い。

■リモートコントロール機能 Fig.14

＋ＲＣ端子(CN 7pin)と－ＲＣ端子(CN 8pin)を使用し、入力電圧を印加したままで外部信号
により出力をON／OFFさせる機能です。ご使用の場合は、＋ＲＣとーＲＣ端子にスイッ
チ、またはトランジスタなどを接続してください。
リモートコントロール機能を使用しない場合は標準添付のコネクタを使用することにより＋
ＲＣとーＲＣ端子がショートされます。

    

レベル  
ショートまたはＬ(0-0.8V) 
オープンまたはＨ(2.4-12V)

出力電圧 
ON 
OFF

内蔵ファン 
回転 
停止 

 最大印加電圧：12V max. 逆印加電圧：ー1V max. シンク電流：3.5mA
注：
１ .接続線にはツイスト線か２芯シールド線をご使用ください。
２ .リモートコントロール回路は入力および出力回路から絶縁されています。
３ .標準添付のコネクタを外し、別途ハーネスをご用意ください。
４ . リモートコントロール端子へ逆電圧を印加した場合、出力電圧のON/OFFができなくな
ります。配線には注意してください。

■アラーム出力機能 Fig.15

過電流保護、過電圧保護、過熱保護等の動作時や入力電圧低下時によって出力電圧が低下し
た場合、内蔵ファンが停止した場合、およびリモートコントロールによるスタンバイ時にＰ
Ｆ（LED：赤）が点灯し、出力電圧異常をお知らせします。さらにトランジスタにて外部に
出力します。
トランジスタ出力：DC30V max.,50mA max.
ON時残留電圧：2V以下、OFF時漏れ電流：0.1mA以下
検出電圧：出力電圧設定値の約80%
検出時トランジスタ出力OFF（CN 11pin-12pin 非導通）, LED（⑥：赤）点灯

注：
１ .アラーム出力機能は、電源の出力端子部の電圧を監視しています。
正確な電圧状態を確認する場合は、負荷端の電圧を測定してください。

２ . 標準添付のコネクタを外し、別途ハーネスをご用意ください。

■出力ピーク電流 Fig.16

(S8JX-P30024□□□/S8JX-P60024□□□)
詳しくはカタログを参照ください。

■信号入出力用コネクタハーネス製作方法
本製品は日本圧着端子製造（JST）製ＰＨＤコネクタを使用しております。コネクタの製作
については下記の通りの規定となります。
1. 適用電線と圧着工具
電線サイズは、AWG#22～AWG#26、被覆外形はΦ1.0～Φ1.5mmとなります。
電線はUL1007(撚線)およびこれに相当する撚線が使用できますが、AWG#22については
被覆外形の小さいUL1061およびこれに相当する撚線をご使用ください。

圧着機
AP-K2又は  
AP-KS

メーカ 

JST

アプリケータ

MKS-L-10又はMKS-LS-10

ダイス

SPHD-001-05

2. コンタクト製作
電線ストリップの長さは、2.3mmが目安となります。加工状態に応じて、最適ストリッ
プ長さを決定してください。
アプリケータのダイヤルを使用電線に応じて、下記の通りに適正なクリンプハイトに調
整してください。
クリンプハイト表

被覆外形 (mm)

1.3

1.5

1.4

心線部 

0.60～0.70

0.65～0.75

0.70～0.80

被覆部 

1.7

1.8

1.8

種類 

UL1007

UL1007

UL1061

サイズ 

AWG26

AWG24

AWG22

クリンプハイト (mm)電線 

注：
1. ワイヤーバレル部のクリンプハイトは指定寸法に設定されていること。
2. インシュレーション部のクリンプハイトは電線の仕上がり外形、種類に合わせて調整
し、電線被覆がコンタクトより容易に抜けなく、過圧着とならないこと。

3. インシュレーションの圧着状態は、 Fig.17  の通りとしてください。
クリンプハイト調整後は圧着部引張強度を確認してください。
圧着部引張強度表

規格値（N以上）

20

30

40

実測値（参考値）（N）

39.2～45.1 
 

68.6～74.5 
 

92.1～96.0

種類 

UL1007

UL1007

UL1061

サイズ 

AWG26

AWG24

AWG22

電線 

圧着外観については、 Fig.17 Fig.18 を参考に、その圧着が正しいか目視によりチェックしてくだ
さい。

3. コンタクト装着方法 Fig.19

(1)コンタクトランス部を上にしてコンタクトを持ち、ハウジングのコンタクトランスガイ
ドとコンタクトランスを合わせ、挿入軸に平行に挿入します。

(2)コンタクトをハウジングの奥まで一気に挿入し、ハウジングランスの返り音（カチッ）
を確認してください。

(3)コンタクトをハウジングに一本挿入する毎に、確実にロックしているか、挿入方向の前
後のガタを確認し、電線が切れない程度に軽く電線を引張り、抜けない事を確認してく
ださい。（1N程度）

JPN ESIT

各部の名称（CN） )NC( nóicpircseD)NC( adnegeLJPN ESIT
  1：出力電圧モニタ端子（＋V）
  2：リモートセンシング端子（＋S）
  3：出力電圧モニタ端子（－V）
  4：リモートセンシング端子（－S）
  5：電流バランス端子（CB）
  6：電流バランス用グランド端子（CBG）
  7：リモートコントロール端子（＋RC）
  8：リモートコントロール端子（－RC）
  9：（接続されていません）
10：（接続されていません）
11：アラーム出力端子（ALMC）
   （コレクタ側）
12：アラーム出力端子（ALME）
   （エミッタ側）

信号入出力用コネクタ:標準添付
 （1－2）,（3－4）,（7－8）:ショート
出荷時CNに実装されています。

注：出力電圧モニタ端子（＋V,－V）には負荷を接続
しないでください。

注：
1.ピーク負荷電流は10秒以上継続しないでください。また、デューティサイクルはFig16
の条件を越えて使用しないでください。電源の破損を招くおそれがあります。
2.周囲温度・取付方向により､ピーク負荷電流値に負荷軽減をおこなってください。
3.ピーク負荷1周期の平均電流が定格値をこえないようにしてください。電源の破損を招
くおそれがあります。

Duty= 　　　　　　×100［％］ ≦ 35％（180～240VAC）

t2t1

出
力
電
流

[A]
Ip:ピーク電流

Iave:平均電流

・t1≦10s
・Ip≦定格ピーク電流
・Iave≦定格電流

t1
t1＋t2

Note
1. Non lasciare la corrente di carico di picco attiva per oltre 10 secondi e non consentire al 

ciclo di lavoro di superare le condizioni indicate in Fig. 16. L'alimentatore potrebbe 
subire danni.

2. Ridurre il carico della corrente di picco regolando la temperatura ambiente e 
l'orientamento del montaggio.

3. Assicurarsi che la corrente media di un ciclo della corrente di picco non superi le 
impostazioni nominali. L'alimentatore potrebbe subire danni.

Notas:
1. No permita que la corriente de carga máxima se mantenga durante más de 10 

segundos ni que el ciclo de servicio supere las condiciones que se indican en la Fig. 16, 
de lo contrario, se podría dañar la fuente de alimentación.

2. Reduzca la carga de la corriente de carga máxima ajustando la temperatura ambiente y 
la orientación de montaje.

3. Asegúrese de que la corriente media de un ciclo de la corriente máxima no supera la 
corriente nominal, de lo contrario, se podría dañar la fuente de alimentación.

Duty= 　　　　　　×100[%] ≦ 35% （180～240 V c.a.）

t2t1A
us

ga
ng

ss
tr

om

[A]
lp:Corrente di picco

lave:Corrente media

・t1≦10s
・Ip≦ Corrente di picco nominale
・Iave≦ Corrente nominale

t1
t1＋t2

Duty=　　　　　　× 100[%] ≦ 35% （180～240 V c.a.）

t2t1C
or

rie
nt

e 
de

 s
al

id
a

[A]
lp : Corriente máxima

lave : Corriente media

・ｔ1≦10ｓ
・Ip≦Corriente nominal máxima
・Iave≦ Corriente nominal

t1
t1＋t2

Fig.16

1 pin

12pin

2 pin

11pin

Fig.16


